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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - KOCH v., PATERSON · 

FANNIE KOCH, t/a DAN'S LIQUORS ) 

Appellant, 
) 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF PATERSON 

Respondent" ) 
- ~ - - ~ - ~ - - --~ ~ - - ~ - -

"'ON APPEAL 
CONCL.USIONS 
AND ORDER 

Gerald M., Freundlich, Esqo, Attorney for Appellant. 
Theodore D •. Rosenberg, Esq .. , by William J qo Rosenberg, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

YYThis is an appeal from the action of respondent Board whereby 
on May 2, 1962, it suspended appellant's license D-68 for premises 
23 Washington Street for twenty days, effective June 1, 1962, after 
finding appellant guilty of a charge alleging that on March JO, 1962, 
she sold alcoholic beverages to a 17-year-old minor in and upon her 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20Q> 

"Upon the filj_ng of the appeal, an order dated May 22, 1962, 
was. entered by the Director staying the effect o.f respondent Vs order 
of suspens~on until the entry of a further order herein. R.S. 33:1-Jl 

"Appellant's petition of appeal alleges that 'The action of 
respondent was erroneous in that the same was agalnst the weight of thE 
evtdence and contrar~r to the laws, regula tionsj" rules and orders of th: 
Department (Division) and of the State of New ersey'. 

"Respondent in its answer denies the allegations of appellant 
and contends that its action ~was based upon the sound reasoning of thE 
Board and was not arbitrary~ c~pricious nor was it unreasonable in vie~ 
of the conditions as they exi~ted in the premises of the appellant'• · 

' ' 

"George --- testified at the hearing herein.that he was born 
on April 19, 1944; that on March 30, 1962, at around 7:00 or 7:30 p.mo~ 
he visited appellant's licensed premises and purchased from Harvey 1 

·Koch, employed by the appellant licensee~ a pint bottle of Thunderbird 
wine for which he paid 60 cents; that ·upon. leaving the premises, he 
stopped in an alley, dranlt some of the wine~ then proceeded to his hornE 
that after changing his clothes, he left his home with the .bottle of 
wine and drank the rest of the contents thereof; that he was feeling 
high and thereafter was seated on the curb when the police arrived and 
apprehended him. 

nr{arvey Koch, employed by the appellant, testified th:at· he 
was on duty ~~ the licensed premises between 4:30 and 10:00 p·.m. o~\ 

.>\ 
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the night in question but did not sell any w'ine or any other alcoholic 
beverages to GeorgeQ He further testlfied that pints of Thunderbird 
wine are carried in stock in appellant's premises and that the retail 
price thereof is 60 cents" Mro Koch testified that on Saturday, March JJ 
1962, he was summoneO. by telephone to appear at police headquarters, 
where he denied selling alcoholic beverages to George on March 30, 1962 
or at ~ny oth~r time0 

"A police report dated March 31, 1962 (marked in evidence by 
consent of attorneys for the parties herein) with reference to the allege 
sale of alcoholic beverages to George stated, among other things, that 
George claimed he made purchases at "the appellant~s licensed premises on 
several occasions and that he had never been asked his a.ge or requested 
to show any :Ldentification~ -Furthermore, the two officers who a.pprehende 
George on March 30 9 1962 stated in the report th~t George was in a drunk~ 
condi tionl;J The report also showed-~tha.t ·George~ s statement to the police 
was taken in the presence of Har;vey Koch$ 

"The testimony of George and that of Harvey Koch is in total 
disagreementu Therefore, it is incumbent upon the Hearer to determine 
which of the two witnesses is telling a truthful story.., In the first 
place, the minor told a straightforward story of his whereatouts from 
the time he left his employment at .4:30 p.,me unt.tl being brought to 
police headquartersQ His testimony also was to the effect that he had 
made purchases at appellant~s licensed premises prior to the one now 
under ~onsideration. On the other handjl Harvey Koch, the clerk employed 
by appellant, who made the alleged sale of the wine to·George, flatly 
denied ever selling any alcoholic beverages to him andj) furthermore, that 
he had no recollection of ever seeing George prior to the time when he 
was called to pol:tce headquarters on March Jl, 1962Q 

"It has been the policy of this DiYision to scrutinize care­
fully the uncorroborated testimony of a minor wherein he alleges that he 
obtained alcoholic beverages a. t a licensed premlses 0 Test.imony on be.­
half of the licensee and denial thereof is careftuly considereda Cf. 
Bonsper v. Newark~ Bulletin .1427, Item le 

VYI am satisfied, after cons:_dering the testimony of George and 
Harvey Koch, -that the minor gave an accurate a.cc~ount of what happened 
.on the day in question0 Under the circumstances and based on the testi­
mony of the aforesaid witnesses 9 I believe the minorts testimony that he 
was sold a bottle of Thunderbird wine by Harvey.Koch on March 30, 19620 
There has been no credible evidence produced which would indicate that 
the testimony given by George was other than true. I am hot impressed 

- with the testimony of Harvey Koch; who was identified by George as the 
person who so~d hi.m the wineG 

"Appellant has failed to su~italn the burden of establishing tha.t 
the action of respondent was erroneous~ 'Rule 6 of S~ate Regulation No. 
l5o It is recommended, therefore, that appellant be found guilty_ of the 
charge in question, and that an order be entered affirming the action of 
respondent, vacating the order dated May 22, 1962 which stayed the sus­
pension imposed by the respondent herein.\l and fix:tng the effective dateSJ 
for the twenty~day suspension heretofore imposed by respondenten 

Written exceptions to the Hearer es Report and wrj. tten argument 
in substantiation thereof were filed with me by the· appellant's attorney, 
pursuant to RuJ.e 14 of State Regulation No~ 15~ 

Having carefully considered the evidence, the.argument of the 
respective attorneys presented a.t the hearing herein, the exceptions of 
appellant·-ts attorney and·wrttten argument theretoi I concur in the find­
ings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendation. 
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Accordingly, it 1s; on this 17th day of July l9p2» 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the samq~ is he?/~; 
affirmed, and that the appeal herein be and the same is hex·eby disu.d.~;~~e~d; 
and it is further 

ORDERED that the twenty-day suspension heretofore imposed by 
respondent, and stayed during the pendency of this appeal,%1 be restored 
and reinstated against the License D-68, held by Fannie Koch, t/a Dan§s 
Liquors, for premises 23 Washington Street, Paterson, to commence at 
9 a.m, Tuesday» July 24, 1962a and to terminate at 9 aom$ Monday, 
August 1.3 ,. 1962~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 

2/i DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED 
PRIOR R~CORD OF ONE OF LIC~NSEES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, 
LESS 5 .FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter -of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
CHARLES Re MANDEL and CEIL ZQ 
MANDEL, t/a IMPERIAL BAR & GRILL ) 
459 Oc~an Avenue 
_Jersey City 51 New Jersey ) 

Hold~rs of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lice~se C-357, issued by the Municipal_ 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control or 
the City of Jersey Citye 
~ ~ - - - - - - - ~ - -

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, Pro se 
. David s. Piltzer, Esqe 1 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control • 
. . . 

BY THitj DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead IlQll vult to a charge alleging that on May J, 
19621 they possessed on the licensed premises -alcoholic beverages in 
sixteen bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their con~ 
tent~, 1ri violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~ 20. · 

· . Although the licensees who compose the present partnership have 
no prior record as such, it appears that Charles R~ Mandel (one of the 
licensees) held the license for the same premises in partnership with 
Ely s. Mandel, which license was suspended by the local issuing ~uthority 
to~ five days effective O~tober 1, 1951, for sale of alcoholic beverages 
to minors. Again, when Charles Re Mandel held the llcense for the same 
premises in partnership with Roslyn E .. Mandel 1 t was si·~nded by· the 
Director for fifteen day~ effective July 14, i95S, for an "hours" viola­
tion and for. permitting a gambling deviee (punch board) on the licensed 
premises. Bulletin 1238, Item 6e Further, when Charles R •.. Mandel held 
the license for the same premises ·in partnership with Ely:s. Mandel and 
Roslyn E. Mandel, it was again suspended b~r the Director for thirty 
days effective November 12, 1958; for sale of alcoholic beverages to 
minors. Bulletin 1254, Item 3. 

The dissimilar violation for which the license of Charles R~ 
Mandel and Ely s. Mandel (as partners) was suspended for five days 
effective October 1, 1951, will not be considered in fixing· the penalty 
herein. I shall suspend the liQense herein for the violation· now under 
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consideration for fifty days, the min:tmum penalty invol v·ing sixteen bot-. 
tles ·(cf 4 R~ __ °J2Q..Kl More Restaurant. Cor'Q11, Bulletin 1410, Item_.4), to 
which will· be· added ten days for the two dissimilar viol~.tions occurring 
within the past five "'years,1.1 making a. total ~uspension of sixty dayst) · · 
Five days will b~ rEmitted for the plea ehtered~ leaving * net suspension 
or fifty-five ~ayse . 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 16th day of July 19629 

. ORDERED that plen~ry retail· consumption license C-357, issue,d 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jers.e 
City to ·Charles R@ Mandel and Ceil Ze Mandel, t/a Imperial; Bar & Grill, 
for premises 459 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifty-five (55) days, commencing at 2 aom. Tuesday, July 24 
1962~ and terminating at 2 aomo Monday~ September 17, 1992. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3o .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - INDECENT MATTER ON LICENSED PREMISES -
CONTRACEPTIVES = FAILURE TO NOTIFY ISSUING AUTHORITY OF CHANGE IN 
APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . 

In the Matter o'i~ Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Frank T. Sr9 and Frank Te Kolbek,Jre 
t/a Homestead Cafe ) 
353-355 Talmadge Avenue 
Bound Brook, New Jersey ). 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License c~20, issued by th~ Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Bound Brooke)· 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthony Giuliano, Esq~, Attorney for Licensees. · 
Edward Fei Ambrose, Esq., Appea.ring for Division of Alcoholic Bevar.ag.e 

Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead llilll vult to the following charges: 

nL, On March 18.? 1962, you a.llowed.9 permitted and suffered 
in and upon your lice!J.sed premises and had in your pos­
session matter containing obscene» indecent, filthy;· 
lewd, lascivious .. and disgusting printing, pictures 1 
cartoons~ drawing, photographs representations and · 
writings·depicting» illustrating and describing male and 
female persons engaged in acts of sexual intercourse,.acts 
of sexual perversion and· other lewd and indecent sexual. 
poses, acts and practices; in violati.on of Rule 17 of State 
Regulation No~ 200 · · 

"2o On Ma~ch 18, 1962, you possessed prophyla6tics against 
venereal disease and contraceptives and contraceptive 
'devices, in and upon your licensed premises; in viola­
tion of Rule 9 of State Regulation Noo 20@ · 
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"J. You failed to file with the Mayor andCouncll of the 
Borough of· Bound Brook, within 10 .days after' the occur­
rence thereof, written notice .of change tn fa.cts set 
forth in answer to Question No. 9 of your app11cation 
dated May 19, 1961, upon which you obtained your current 
plenary r•tail consumption license, such. change be~ng . 
that on or about June: 27, 19.61, you commenced to engage 
in ·the business. on your licensed. premises of se1i1ng· and 
offering for sale. firearms and ammunition,· hunting, . · 
·fishing ·and other ·sporting goods and equipment,, rad'ios 
and appliances; your failure to file such notice being 
.in violation of R.S~ 3':1-340" · 

The charges. af.oresaid specifically· se.t forth the violations 
committed by the licensees, and no .further explanation of them is 
necessary. · · · · , · · · 

· · ".. · · . · · Absent prior ·reo.ord, r shall suspend ·the . :i.1cense on Charge 1 
for fi~teen days Re The_&qgoon, Ince, Bulletin 14.38, Item 10); on 
Charge 2 for ten days Re Bacsko, Bulletin 1435, Item 1), and on Ch$rge 
3 for ten days (Re Joe D's Blue Moon, Inc., Bullet~n 1234, Item l), . 
making a total of thirty-five ·days. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension or thirty days • 

. Acco.rding.ly, it is, on this lSth day of July 1962, 

· · ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-20, now held 
by Frank T. Kolbek, Sr.·, t/~ Homestead Cafe, for premises 353 ... 355 · 
Talmadge Avenue, Bound Brook, be and the same is hereby suspend~d for 
thirty (.30).days, commencing at 2 a,m. Thursday, July 26, 1962, and 
terminating.at 2 a.m. Saturday, August 25, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS • AGGRAVATING CIRCUM­
STANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS- 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Joseph Mattera, Jr.· · · 
t/a "Country Liquor Store'' ) 
Wildwo.od Blvd o . 

Middle Township ) 
PO Rio Grande, New Jer·sey 

. ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License ·D-1, issued by the · ) 
Township Committee of Middle . 
Township ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James F. McGovern; Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Di:vision of Alcoholic· 

.. Beverage Control • 

. BY THE- DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads non vult to a charge· alleging that on Mayl1, 
1962, and on divers days prior thereto, he ~old alcoholic beverages 
to .two minors, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation· No. 20• 
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Acting on information received from the Middle Township 
Pol.ice Departmen.t.9 'ABC agents obtained sworn, written· statements from 
Robert ~-~.(age 20) and William --- (age 19). Robert stated that on 
May .111 1962, he .purchased six quarts of beer and, before making. the· . 
sale, the person whom he identified as the licensee, questioned him for 
proof ·or age; .that when he could not produce such proof, the licensee· 
said "OK" but .told him that~ when he came in again, he should have proof 
of his age; that from January l» 1962 to May 11, 1962, he had purchased 
win~ or beer at the licensee~s premises on seven or·eight occasions with~ 
out ·being questioned as to his age9 William stated that between January 
1, 1962 and !fay 11 9 1962.)1 he purchased beer or wine at the. licensee's 
premises on about ten occas·ions and was never asked concerning his age,.-
. ' . .· . . 

· I:oicensee has no prior· adjudicated recorde The minimum penalty .. 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to .a 19-ye~r~old and. to a 20~year-old . 
minor is fifteen daysQ Re Lagowit.e, Bulletin 1350, Ite'm 7. However, 
in view of the number of times alcoholic beverages were .sold-· to the . 
m~nors 11_1 _question,., the license. will be suspended. for .. twenty-five days,. 
wit~ remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving, a rtet sus-
pension of· twenty.daysQ · · 

Accordinglyj! lt isl' on this 16th day of Juiy, 1962, 

ORDERED ·that plenary retail distribution license D-1, issued 
by the Township Committee of Middle Township to Joseph Mattera, Jr., 
t/a "Country Liquor Store", for premises on Wildwood Boulevard, Middle 
Township,,.be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, com­
mencing a_t 9 aeriL~ Tuesday, July 24., 1962, and terminating at 9 a.m.. 
Moriday, Augus~ 13;i 19620 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D~RECTOR \ 

\ 

5~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ORDER POSTPONING SENTENCE PREVIOUSLY 
IMPOSEDoi 

.In the Matter of,Disciplinary 
· Proceedlngs against 

JOSEPH MATTERA, JRQ 
t/a "COUNTRY LIQUOR STOREiY 
Wildwood Blvdf.) 
Middle Township 
PO Rio Grande, New Jerseye 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-1~ issued by the Township ) 
Committee of Middle Townshipe · - - ~ - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - -) ' 

AMENDED· 
ORDER 

James F 0 McGovern, Jre 9 Esqe, Attorney for Llcensee . 
Edward F$ .Ambrose:; Esq0 9 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage. 

· Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On July 16, 1962, Iientered an order suspending the license 
herein for a period of twenty~ days commencing July 24, 1962. The li.- · 

censee requested that the imposition of the suspenston be deferred _and, 
upon good cause appearing therefor.,. I granted such applicationo 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 19th t;lay of July 1962, 
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ORDERED that the previous order of suspension heretn is hereby· 
vacated; .and it is further 

. . 
. . 

. · . ORDERED that . plenary retail distribution license D;....l issued. by 
·the Township Committee of Middle Town:ship to· "'Toseph Mattera., Jr-~-~ t/a . 
. "Country Liquo~ Store, H for premises on Wildwood Blvd•, Middle. To\111.shtp ~ 
be and the· same 1 s here by suspended. f o:r . twenty ( 20) days~ commencing -at" 
.9 a.m. Tuesday, September 11.? 1962, and termin~ting at 9·~a$m61 MoIJ.day,. 
O.ctober 1, 1962 o · · · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

·6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UPON LICENSED 
PREMISES DURING PERIOD OF LICENSE SUSPENSION - PRIOR RECORD - LICE~1SE · 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS5 FOR PLEA0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN & ELEANOR ZEILMEIER 
t/a WEDGEWOOD INN. 
Route #24 
Franklln Township · 
PO Bro~dway, New Jerseye 

Holders of Plenary Retail .Consumption 
License C~3, issued by the Township 
Committee of Franklin Township, 
Warren County" - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

· Licensees, Pro se.0. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fo Ambrose~ Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that on Wednes­
day, June 27, 1962, during the suspension of their license, they allowed,· 
permitted and suffered the sale, service, delivery and consumption of 
alcoholic beverages in and upon their licensed premises, in violation of 
Rule 32(a) of State Regulation Noo 20. · 

t1censees have a prior adjudicated.record~ ·Effective June 19, 
1962, their license was suspended for ten days for possession of bottles 
of liquor with labels which did not truly describe their contentso 
Re Zeilmeier, Bulletin 1465j Item 5~ · 

Under the circumstances a.ppearing hered.n, I shall suspend the 
license for twenty-five days,. with re~ission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty ·days~ Cf. Re Union C.S)..s_i!lQ., · 
Ipce, Bulletin 109lj Item 6e 

.Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of July, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, issued by 
the Township Committee of Franklin Township, Warren Cotmty, to John and 
Eleanor Zeilmeier, t/a Wedgewood Inn, for premises on Route 1Y:2.4, Franl~lin 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) day5, com"':" 
mencing "at 7:00 aomo Tuesday, July 21+, 1962, .and terminating at 7:00 .A.M. 
Monday, August 1.3, 1962. 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIR.ECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALE 'l'O MINOR. .... AGGHAVATING CIRCUM­
STANCE! - LIC.t~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, I.QESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

vJHITE TRIANGLE~ INC~ 
t/a ALFHEDtS 
3200=3202 Mt(; Ephraim Ave" & 

1326 Elm .A.venue 
Haddon To't<mship 
PO West Co111ngswQod. Extenslonjl 
New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consu.mptlon. ) 
License C-/h is sued by the Board of. 

1 Commissione:rs of .the Township of Haddono ) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cahill 2 Wilinsk:J. 9 Uli(ase & Moh:r.~.f'eld 3 Esqs<P 9 by B.obert Wilinski; 
Esqo, Attorneys for Licenseee · 

Dora Prestup-Rothschild~ Appear:tng f.o:r the Division of Alcoh.olic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads !1Qil ·vul!, to a chs.rge alleging that on April 6 
1962, it sold a case (twenty .... four 12-ounoe bottles) of beer to a minor, 
age· 19 years, in violation of :R:u.1e 1 of St,ate Regulation No~ 20a 

Absent prior :record, the m.inimum penalty for ss.le of alcohol! 
beverag.e,s. to a 19-year-old minor ;1.s fifteen clays$ ~W Rari .. tan Liguo 
l.n.£.11 r; Bulletln 145.3 9 Item 9 'J HoweYer, because the violation in questio 
was aggravated by the quantity of alcoholic beve:cages sold~ I shall 
suspend the license for twenty days~ · Ji~L .. Ca~toi131 Bulletin 1134., Item 1 
Five days will be rem:ttted for the plea. ente:red 21 leaving a net ·~uspensi 
of fifteen days I' 

Accordinglyjl it is.'P on. this l~'th day o.f July,' 1962,, 

ORDERED that Ple:n.e.ry Reta.11 Consumption. L:lcense C~-4, i.ssued 
by the Board of Commissioner·s of Haddon Townsh:tp to White Triangle, Inc 

. t/a Alfred is, for premises 3200=.3202 Mt f) Ephra:tm Aitenue and 1326 Elm 
Avenuesi Haddon. Township, be and the samr~ i.s hereby suspended for fiftae: 
(15) days, commencing at 2~00 s.omoJJ •:rhursday 3 .J'·ul.y 19 3 1962, and 
terminating at 2~00 aQmQ Friday;} .August 3, 19620 · 

WILl~IJLM HOWE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR 
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8., SEIZURE - · FOHFEITURE F'R.OCEEDINGS - ILI,ICIT STILIJ .AND EQUIPMEN'r OJ'; 
PHEMISES -·PADLOCKING OF PREMISES WAIVED ON MOTION OF INNOCENT . 

. OWNER - TRUCK USED IN CONNECTION WITH STILJ~ ORDERED FORFEITED. AND 
SOLD - . LIEN OF INNOCENT· LIENOR ON TRUCK RECOGNIZED S'rILii AND 
OTHER PROPERTY ORDERED FORFEITEDo 

In.the Matt~r of the Seizure on ) 
Ap~il 17, 1962 of' .numerous still. 
parts, appliinces, ~ccessories, sixty ) · 
pounds of ·sugar, mi'sc·ella11e(.ms property, 
and. a Cheyrolet pick-up truck at premises ) 
located on the south side of Flora Roadj 
east of Blue Bell Road, in the Township ·) 
of Franklin, County of Gloucester and 

. Stat·e ·of New Jersey~, ) · 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - -

Case Noo .~0.9 817 

ON HEARING. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Adamo &.Paglj:ughi., Esqst>~· by J·oseph Adamo,. Esq&, .Attor·I?-eys. for 
Claimants, Giuseppina Prato and Carmelo Palverentoo · 

Chivian & Chivian!) Esqs.~ .9 by Louis Chivian,. Esq., Attorneys for 
General Motors.Acceptance Corporation. 

I. Edward ·Amadap EsqQ l) appearing. for the Divj.sion of Alcoholic 
Beyerage Control~ 

. BY THE DIRECTOR~ · · 

The Hearer has filed.the following Report herein: 

"This. matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S.33:1-~.6, 
Chapters 1 and . 2, and State Regula ti on No$' 2 8, to determine whether. 
numerous still parts, appliances, accessor:les, sixty pounds of sugar, 
miscellaneous property and a. Chevrolet Pick-up. truck, described in a· . 
schedule attq.ched hereto and made part hereof.fl seized on April 17, 1962, 
at premises located on the south side of Flora Road, east of Blue Bell 
Road, Franklin Township, New Jersey~ constitute unlawful property and 
should be forfeited; and.further to.determine whether the premises should 
be. padlocked., 

"It was stipulated by cotmsel for claimants.that ·on the date in 
question, a still was found :ln operatio'n at the said premises, including 
sttll parts.? ·accessories.\) appliances, sixty pounds. of sugart .. and other 
miscellaneous property, as set forth i.n the schedule annexed hereto. 

VYAn analysis by the Divlsion chemist of a six.R-ounce bottle of 
a sample . of the alleged mash; taken· front a. 250 gallon. container dis­
closes that it is a mash,·· fit f Or distilla.ti.oh of alcohol' therefrom, 
fit for beverage purposes in the absence of bichloride of mercury, with 
alcohol by volume of 7e0 percento · 

UThe s -Cili wa.s n.ot~ registered. with the. Di.rector of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control as required by R<)s~·33g2-lo. Such stil.l 
and-other property found therewith-on the premises constitute unlawful 
property and are subject· to .forfeiture; and the premises are subject to 
padlocking0 R~So 33:2-2; RGSo 33:2-5Q The Chevrolet pick-up truck is 
similarly subject to forfeiture if it was used or adaptable for use in 
connection with the operation of the illiclt still@ RoSe 33:2~2 and 5; 
RoSo 33:1-l(y); R~B. 3311-66~ . . ... 

"Carmelo Pa.l ve:rento appeared and sought return. of. the . seized 
motor vehiclen Asher Schwegel appeared on behalf of Giuseppina Prato, 
the owner of the premises, to resist the pa,dlocking of said premlses Q 

Robert J 0 Mulllns appeared on behalf o:f General Motors Acceptance 
Corporationp which asserted a lien on the seized motor vehicle@ 

"The Division pre. sents iis· case through the testimony of a local 
i f f the police of fleer, a State trooper a.nd an ABC agent~· .. A.! br e sumn:ary_ o · 

testimony reflects the following pi.ctureg As a resul c of a continuing 
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inves'tigat:ton .of the activities. of M;t"o ·Palve,rento, Officer Walter H~ -
Reenres of the Upper Penns Neck_ Police- Department. trailed Palvererito on. 
the morning of.. April l?th and observe,~· him in the company of two men in 
the Chevrolet plck...;up truck entering the premises in question.. On the 
way to. the sa.ld premises Palverento ·s.top·ped at a feed. and graj.n store lo· 
cated in D~.retow-n and) lo~.ded some bag$ of :rye. grain on tP.e said truck., 
They then proceeded to the premise.s ati\l a.r.riited ·there_ at e.pp_roximately 
12:15 p~mc :tne truck·was driiren to. the re.a.:r premises and P~l,verento·r~­
mained at t~he sald p1"'emises until 1:.35 P0_M@ and left the building, 
unaccompan:ted by tb.e ot.her mene· .· . --

• ! ' 

fVAt; about 7ii~O PeMqi of tl}at daysi a.ccompanied by New .Jersey Stat1 
Trooper James Virden;:, .~BC agen'c tr". retiw.ne . .d. to sa.1.d- premises and observe~ 
Pal verento :t:n tb.e hous,e ~ Thereafter, at approximately 7 g 4.1., P .. Mei Pal. vere1 
left i;he p:remtses. and was apprehend.ed a.bout. 300 feet beyond· the said -

. prerrdt:H:s\o . They_ :r.etl..trne~ to the. premises an<t 9 fortified .with a search , · 
'.war~:rant !f · seve:;ral other State troopers and ABC agents thereupon entered 
the premises a ~'hey found therein a fuJ.l stil~ in operation and Palveren· 
and his companion$· Cleo Grahattf~: were thereupon arrested and charged with 

·possession o:f a.n unregistered stilla 
na.raham verbally admitted that he had been. employed as a 

laborer for Palveren"to and that Pal verento had ·taken him down. to the -sti: 
about two weeks pr:lor to this date but that he had nothing to do with th 
still except for removing dirt £rom the bas~mentQ Palverento denied kno~ 
ledge of the still and refused.to give any statement¢ They were then he: 
in bail. Oi1. charges Of possession Of. an tmregistered still and pOS$eSsion 
unta.xed alcohol (mash), pending· hearing in the Mtinicipal. Court of -
Franklin_ 1'ownship~ 

-~ .. 

1?~i~ero+01:Her ~Jamf,Ss Vi.rden substant.lally corroborated the testimony 
of Of'f'ice:r Reeves and added -the following; On the date alleged .at about 
.7:1.~.0 P~.M~ ln tlu;; <!ompany ot Reeves. and the ABC agent, he passed the two-
1~oom house wh:t~:;h wa~:; under su:rveillance ~. and noticed Pal.verento therein •. 
He then stopped h:ls automobile at a po:tnt of observation approximately 
200 to .300 ya.:~"d.s from the house 6 - Shortly thereafter, an electl.•ic light 
illu.rn.:tm~."t:Lng th1C~ :Lnteir:to:r was extinguished and Palveren'to came out of thi 
back o.f the 'house :i jumped into his t';ruc¥: and proceeded west on Flora ~oa1 
He was int121rcepted a.t the intersection of. Flora Road and Blue Bell Road 
and questioned~ He stated that he had 'done a job~ for a man wh<;> lived 
there at1cl eame to collect $46@00 which was owed to himo . The job consist 
of the :repa:trj .. x:ig of the b.ack steps and related wo1'"ko · He also stated tha 
he had been out in the field to pick some broccoli pursuant to an arrang 
men·t. that he had ma.de earlier wl th tne neighboring farmer., No broccoli 
was in ev:tdence and a search of t}J.e truck failed to :reveal the same. 

__ 9~1Tl'1erea:fte1~ 2 . on May 7thjl Verdin questioned .the Mill foreman at 
·the GLF' Jf'eed Co* ln Woodstown and .a.scert~ined that Palve-rento had, indee1 
visited th.at sto+~e on April 17th and had made pu.rchases or· s.eve.rs.l bags 
of rye ll The description given to hi.m by the mill foreman was a t perfect 
desc:d.pt:ton of Palverentov, as was hi.s desq:ription of the plck~up truck, 
with -its tarpaulin and two passe,ngers o It was also evident that the bag 
of rye were purchased out of seasono All of ·these facts impressed them.­
se1 ves upon the mill forem.a.n and sharpened his :r.~e.collection of this 
incidentci 

.n.A.BC Agent J' 9 testifying to the same substantial effect as the 
two prior wl tnes ses, stated that Pal verento was in the interior o.f th~~e 
premises when this wl tness firs.t ap.prpached· .the house~ Thereafter t.he . 
light was pu.t out and Pq.lv.erento le,ft the promises., ffe further testi:ft_e, 
that, trH~r~after> upon the production· of the search w~.rrant.? he entered_ 
the premises and sei.zed a still which was in full operation, in addition 
to all of the other ltems set forth in the inventory· attached hereto. 

non cross IE)Xaminatiorl, he. empha,size.d tha.t the.re· was no broccoli 
ln the trti.ck.~ notw:tthstanding the purported e:Kplanation by Pa,;tverento .th 



BULLETIN 1472 PAGE 11 

one Of the reasons for his coming into these premises at tlii.f:? time WE!,* 
to pick up a quantity of broccolie Palverento had explained that he hed. · 
vis! ted the field next to these premises for the purpose of p:tck:tng up 
broccoli, l?ut denied that he had,p at any·. time, entered the sub~jact p:rert:dse 
during that da~e · 

' . 

- ncarmeio ~alverento, asserting his claim for the ~eturh of the 
Chevrolet Pi.ck-up -truck, presented 'the following story: He is ertrploye:d. 
in Millville. as a stationary stea:m engineer and performs odd jobs on ,con_-... 
:tract in maintenance work during his spare timeo On April 17th at abou.t 
1:.30 or 2:00 o~c~loclc he went to the fa.rm located next door· to the premlses 
in .que.~tion and purchased some broccolitil His sister-in-law requested , 
'that he purchase an add:ltional four ·or five crates of broccoli for her 
and that evening he returned fg:r that purchaseo While h~ was there he , 
checked to see whether a Mr~ ~~one was present in .the premises here:tn be.;.. 

. cause he ·had done some repair work f'or him and sought to oollec·t a bill 
of $46000 for his work, labor and servicese .Mr·. Stone was not·-there and 
he found the house p·adlocked., He denied that he went into. the· house_at , 
any ti·me during that .day and .fu.-rther denied that he had ever entered_) these 
premises or- the basement thereof e All of the repairs were made on th~ 
outside(? 

( 

\ttHe testified that when the troopers requested that he go inside 
of the house it was 'the very first time that he had entered these premises$ 
He admitted that he had made a stop on the afternoon of April· 1 ?th at .. the 
feed store in Woodstown, to purchase bags of rye, for use on his farm. 

"On cross-examination. he admitted that.he had·purch~sed some rye 
millings but disputed the fact that ,~ye was 'necessarily• out of seasonG 
He denied that· he had visited the premises in question during the morning 
of April 17th, or that he had entered the premises a-t S.IfY time that day; 
and denied· further that he knew of the existence of a still thereon. 

"He .further asserted that he had tried on several occasions to · 
collect the. bj_ll ·from a Mr~ ~~one whom he met on a prei/-ious occasion., anO. 
for whom he undertook to oo,:the work~ He had made no attempt since April 
17th - to try ·to co_llect. this money a 

''Thus .. we, ha·:ve the testimony- 'Of .the three ... Di vis;lon witnesses 
sharply in conflict with that of Pal.verento~ All three Division witnesses 
te~tified that they saw Palverento in the premises in question an~ also· 
saw him emerge therefrome I~ addition the loca1 police officer stated 
that he saw Palverento enter these premises earlier that day(! I am, unim- . 
pressed with Pal verento w s explanation tha. t his vi.sit. to the area was merely 
to collect the bill and to. purchase broccolL, I believe that this is a 
fabrication out of whole cloth® 

''This is even more pointedly emphasized by Palverento•s explanatioJ 
of how he came to be in possession of a ·current bill f6r electric service, 
which was addressed to a Mr~ Stone at .these premisese It was undented by 
this claimant that there was an electric light on shortly before he 
emerged from the premises and that it was turned off simultaneously with 
his departureo When he was asked why he had .the elect:ric bill 1in his pos­
session, his weak and rather n~ive explanation was· that he took it from 
the mail box with the intention of delivering it to Mr~ Stone, when he 
cau.ght up with him~ - -

"There was no corroboration of any of his testimony and the story 
appears to be fanciful and illogicalo His admitted conviction of crime 
further, affects his credibility; ,and the straightforward consistent tes·ti- · 
mony of the DivisionVs witnesses t,s .entirely believablef) ··r am therefo:re · 
convinced that Pa.lverento knew of the exj.stenoe of the still, and was tm­
doubtedly an opera tor thereof and ma.de the purehase of rye for use· ln the 
·said. operationo · 



. ' 

...... _/_·. 

~· ~- _( . ~ 

n~~-1 nee hls mot.or vehicle wdti. rfa;i(~d :tn connection 'with thH or>".:·.,ra~· 
on <:i:;_., LhJ:::; :l11icl-t stlll it consti:tl.'.ites tmlawr1:t1 property and i~~ 

.. sul)jQct to forfeiture .. under the provj~s-ions of R.s·" 3.3:2-2 and .5~ I 
therefore recommend that his cla.1.m .fcrr t;-he return of -the sald motor 

·veh:i cle as .set. forth in Schedule ·':'A •-$1·_.·a.:ttached ·hereto, be denied, and tJ. 
· an . -Ord~:r be entered forfeiting the ·same. Seizt!r-e Ca~>_~_ No~-~o, ~~.:L!i; 

BuJ)etin 1347 s, ·Item, . ./+; .§_eizure Case cNo-~ 10,if.#8, _BtJlle.tin .1.38.3, Item 5 .. 
.. . ' . . 

: .. ' 

"General Motors Acceptance Corpo_ration, a c-orporation, presented 
lnto e_videnc·e a.conditional sales contract dated January 31, 1961, · slgne 
by Carmelo Pal verent0 ~ evidencing the cn;ndi tional ·sale to J:lim of the 
Chc~vrolet pt ck-up truck in question for the purchp,s.e pr lee .of ~2214-3 ~ 30 
which cont,ract the finance company holds by assignment~ The colle.ct.ion 
manager of_ the finance company Office in which this transact.ion took 
place. t_estified that this· company had h~d a previous account on Palveren 
and this contract was merely a s,ubsti tuted one fo:r the account" whicb. had 

·been traded in; that the account ·was a satisfactory one and the company 
had no evidence or any reason to beli.eve that the truck in question 
would be used for the transportation of or in connection with i.llicit 
alcoholic beverage activity. He -_-fu1 .. ther stated that, had he kncnm. or· ha 
any reason to belleve that it would be so used) no credit· would have 
been e_xtended e The purchasHr' s conviction of crime wou.~d n9.t ordinarily 
i.nfluence his judg~_ent with respect '.to the author:t.zation .to., clatmant 
ere.di t: however 9 it_ is his view tha t 1

• he ,might have refus~d credit in 
this caseQ- · 

"He did admit, however, that he did not actually check his per­
sonal_ references or clear any employment information. Basicallyi the . 
company reli,ed .on the strength mf the .dealer in whom· they h;3.d fu 1 confi-· 
dence., There is presently due ta t~~-finance company the sum of $831 • .39 

MI am satisfied from the eviqence presented that the finance 
company acted in good faith, and did not know or have any :reason to sus .... 
pect that Carmelo Palverento would -be involved in ·the unlawful manufactuJ 
or transportation of ~lcoholic beverages, for which the vehicle would be 

·used. I therefore recommend -t~.t the lien of General Motors .Acceptance 
Corporation be recognized upon th~ mot6r vehicle to·t~e.extent of the 
balance due$) namely $831" 39 s Reizure Case No. 10 ~ 41t8, Bulletin 1383., 
Item 5; Se_;bzure Case NoelO,J?fil, Bulle_t_in 1419, It~.~ 49 

·"It appears likely that the ·amount realized at public sale of 
the motor vehicle will exceed the. costs of seizure·--and the -amount of the. 
lien and I therefore recomm,;nd that· such vehicle pe ·sold a.t public sa,l<ii 
subjt::ct to the lien(; Seizure Case N'o •.. 10 8 422, Bulletin. 1386, ItPm l~ ... -

"Asher Schwegel, testifying on behalf of his-. mother-in-.. J~aw, 
Giuseppina Prato, said that while hi.s ·rnother-tn-1.aw ·is in fact the owner 
of these premises, she lntended to leave these premises to h.is wife upon 
'b.er death, and therefore gave him full authority ~o ·operate these prt211rLse 
as hEir ·agent.. For the past two years it was :rented and_ durtng that time 
there was no electric service. 'ltihen the tenant moved out this witness 
e:n tered .:Ln to a..YJ. oral agreemen.t 't!d th,,~ !Jfr.. Stone ip th~ latter part of 
February wherein it was agreed that :the property would be sold fo;r the 
total sum of·$2000ciOO. Stone paid-$JOO~OO_down fo'r which he was given a 
receipt, and the balance was to be paid on a monthly basif; a·cco1~ding to 
the t0rms of a contract to be drawn by·Mr'll Adamo, ,hls attorney. · 

nrt app~ars that Stone failed to keep his appointment to e.xccub;:~ 
the contract, ~fter he made the initial payment~ Sbhwegel further testl­
f'ied that he ma.de one. visit to the pr~mises :i.n the_ early part. of Ap~r11 3 
but could not locate Ston_e" ·1:r:he purpQrted contract was· admitted into 
{~vidence upon stipulation that the same. would be sent, to rae within a few· 
dHys aft(~r the hearing and become· part of .this r~cord. On _c:n·o:ss exami.:na-·· 
tlon, Schwegfd adml tt<~d that he. had· ne.vE~·r met Stone· 'beforo this -~ransei\cti 
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ex.cept for the· visit on April 7th to these premises 1 and made no othn.:r 
effort to find Mr. Stone a lie further explained that .the1 ·reason that h(~ 
underto.ok the negotiations tor the sale of the house was that his· raothc-;r .. ., 
in~law ~ould nei th.er .. rea.d, write nor speal$ English. Cons:tderi.ng the 
oondi tio.n of the house, he felt that $2,000·.oo was a fair. and reasonable 
nrioe ror the sale.or· same. 

; ·''There is no evidence befor·e me to indicate that either Schwegel 
or Mrs,, Prato had ever been involved in unlawf'ul . .,liquor activity, or ·have 
ever been convicted of. crime~. Schwegel c·laims that. his last visit to the 
premises was made on.April 7th. ·It is conceivable that the odors emana­
ting from these premises on April 1_7th which ·should clearly have mani­
fested an awareness of. an illi.ci t still therein may not have been so · 
strongly marked as to be noticeable·on April-7th~ The benetit or the 
doubt should be resolved in this claimant's favor. 

. HQn- the basis of .. the fadts presented, I 'con.elude tha:t it has. not 
been shown by a fair preponderance of· the believable evid·ence· that e:t the:r. 
Schwege~ or Mrsc P~~to knew or should have· known-that these premises were 
used, or intended to be used, for the op.eration of a still.· or ro.r illi:ci t 
liquor actiyityo · " · · · .. · 

"Therefore, t·recommend that padlocking or·thes~ premises should 
be waived. Seizure. Case Noti 9.937, Bulle~in 1299, Item 7J Seizux:e Case 
No. 9700,. Bulletin 1252., Item 61)" ·. · . · 

. No exceptions ·were taken to the Hearer's Report within ~he time 
limited ·by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28.. After carefUlly ·constder­
ing the.· facts, and circumstances, the entire record, the or~l argument of 
counsel at the hearing and the Hearer's Report, I concur· in the Hearer's 
findings and conclusions and adopt them as my conclusions here:lne 

Accordingly~ it is on this.18th day" or July,· 1962, 

DETERM~NED ~nd ORDERED that the Chevrolet pickup truck, more 
particularly de.scri l?ed in the schedule attached hereto, constitutes unlaw­
ful property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordaµce with 
the provisions of RC)Stl JJ:l;...66, and that it be offered for· sale at public 
sale, pursuant to State Regulation No., 29,. and sold PY the Director of.the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control if a bid satisfactory to him is 
obtained; and it is further 

DETEIUvUNED and ORDERED that if the said Chevrolet pickup truck 
is sold, out of the p.rocee.ds: of the sa'id sale tliere' shall be fi'rst deducted 
the costs of the seizure, storage .and sale as may have been ·1ncurred· or 

. may be incurredci second, out of the balance, .if' any, there.shall be paid 
to the General· Motors Acceptance Corporation its lien cl·aim, recognized 
_to the extent of $831.39; and, thirdp the balance of the proceeds ·of such 

.·· sale after the .. payments aforesaid~: shall be _retained· for the use of the 
:'.1 State of New Jersey; and it is further : · .. · · . 

. . 

DETEID'II'NED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
more fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitut·~s unlawful 
property, a.nd-.·the same be ·and hereby is forfeited in accordance with _the 
provisions of RoSe .33:1-66 and R.841 33:2-5 1 and that it be r·etained '!or · 
the use of hospit_als and state, county and municipal institution,s .9,r 
destroyed in whole or. in part, at ·the dir.ec~ion or t~e Direotor ·of 'the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; and 1 t is further i · · · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that _paqlo.cking o_f the subject prerni.ses 
is hereby· waived~ 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
'DIRECTOR. 

SCHEDULE n A" - NEXT PAGE 
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SCH~DULE "A" 
n u;;i ......... 

· 1 - set of copper coils 
· 2 - goosenecks 
~O - lbs~ mf sugar 

2 .... gauges 
assorted pipe.s and fittings 

5 - hogsheads 
2 ~ pre-cookers 
l. - dephlegmator 

20 lbse of yeast 
assorted hoses 

·1 ..... cooler 
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2 - galvanized steel tanks 
l - Chevrolet pi.ckup truck, New Jersey Regis~ration XES-9.3L~ 

9. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - ABSENCE OF CRIMINAL RECORD 
INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE -.APPLICATION ·GRANTED UPON PROOF OF 
OTHER REQUIREMENTS~ 

In the Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a Conviction, Pursuant to R.S~ 
J3il-3L,2@ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

) 

) 

) 

CASE No .. 1709· 

CONCLUSIONS 

Applicant's police record discloses that on Februa~y 25, 1927, 
·he was convicted under the Disorderly Persons Act and was sentenced;·to . 

serve 30 days in jail; that on August 4, 1928 he was arrested uttder the 
Disorderly Persons Act (abandonment) and ordered to pay $7 a week·for 
the support of his child; that on October 27, 1928 he was convicted 
under the Disorderly Persons Act (abandonment) and again ordered to.pay 
$7 a week for the support of his child~ and that on April 26, 1959, he 
was convicted .in the local magistrate's court for fighting and was given 
a 15 day suspended sentence~ 

At the hearing held herein~ applicap..t (61 years old) testified 
that for the past six or seven years he has lived in the same area where 
he presently resides; that he has been·. a widower for 15 ·years; that for· 
the ·past five years he has been employed as a porter and as.a relief bar· 
tend·er by three licensees; that the local police department had issued a 
bartender ts .identification card to him in each of : said. years)'- .'a:JJ.d:... ·­
that prior thereto he had informed the police authorities that in 1927 h 1 

had served .30 d.ays· in jail following a conviction as a disorderly person 
. / ' 

. Applicant further testified that he was married in 1924; that 
a child was born of said marriage; t~at because of constant quarreling 
and fighting.with his wife, he left his wife and child; that at ·the time 
h.e was -earning $18 .a week as a hod carrier;-that he had .been voluntarily 
making weekly contributions of $10. to $12 to his wife until he lost his 
job; that thereafter he was ordered by the.court to pay his wife $7 a 
week for the support of his child; that he was unable to comply with the 
court order for more than a few weeks, following which he was sent to · 
jail; that subsequent to his release from jail, he was unable to __ find 
employment; that he had been hospitalized and that he had been put on 
relier~ 
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Having considered applicant vs record and his te,stimony herein, 
I am s·a tisfied that applicant has not been convicted of' a crime~ Under · 
the circumstances, applicant is eligible to be associated with the. alee~~ 
holic beverage· industry in this State, despi ta his aforesaid record; 
provided, ~owever, that he is otherwise fully qualified~ · · 

oatedi July 17, 1962 

WILLIAlYI HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

LO~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS;- SALE.TO MINORS.~ GAMBLING (HORSE RACE 
BETS) -. LOTTERY {NUMBERS) - PR~OR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS$ LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB «16Yv CORPORATION 
t/a CLUB 16 
16 Railroad Avenue 
Paterson 19 New Jersey 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-63, :tssued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of PatersonG 
- - - - - - = - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph G., Sproviere» Esqo, Attorney for I9ioenseeG 
Edward·F~ Ambrose~ Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control@ 

BY THE DIRECTORt 

Lfcensee pleads !1Qll .Y..Y!I·to charges alleging tha~· (1) on 
May 26-27, 1962, it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to two minors, 
age 17 and lS '~ in v·iola ti on of Rule l of State Regulation No~ 20 1 and 
(2 and .3) on May 16 and .. June 2» 1962.v it permitted the acceptance or 
horse race bets and on May 27j 1962$ the acceptance of numbers bets~· 
in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of S~ate Regulation No<i·20~ 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the munlcipal issuing authority for thirty--five days, effective 
March 5, 1962J) for local tvhoursw~ violation» indecent language and 
hindering investigation@ 

·The minimum penalty for a first.offense, unaggravated by 
prior record, is suspension .for twenty days on the first charge 
(Re Babe's Bar2 Inc@, Bulletin 1412~ Item S)and twenty-five days on 
the second and third charges ~ha.mbers, Bulletin 1454, Item -3), 
or a total of forty-five days@. However, the prior record considered, th 
license will be suspended for fifty days, with remission of five days 
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for. ihe plea entered, leaving a rtet suspension of forty-five days, 

A<;!cordingly,, it is, on- this 6th day of A~gust, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6.3, if 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Patersc 
to Club "16" Corporation, t/a Club 16, for premises 16 Railroad A't. 
Paterson, be.and the same is hereby suspended .-for ,forty-five (45) 
commencing at 3:00 all.m., Friday, August 10, 1962, and terminating 
3:00 a.m., Monday, ·september 24, 1962~ 

~r-· .. ~ ... , (~~i . • .. 
(} l ~-t.~,,_,~:J~ .. ~~ .. , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 


